under HKAS 31, “Interests in Joint Ventures”, to account for its interests in jointly-
controlled companies. To cope with the business development of the Group – the
acquisition of a sizable jointly-controlled company in the first-half of 2008, the Directors
of the Company are of the view that the equity method of accounting would provide
more appropriate and relevant information of the Group’s interests in jointly-controlled
companies in the Group’s consolidated financial statements. Therefore, with effect
from 1 January 2008, the Group changed to adopt equity method of accounting, the
alternative method under HKAS 31, to account for its interests in jointly-controlled
companies.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. This would not have
any impact on the consolidated net assets as at 31 December 2007 and the
consolidated net profit, basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended
30 June 2007. The adjustments for each financial statement line item as at 31
December 2007 and for the six months ended 30 June 2007 are set out below.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2007

   As previously

reported
Effect of
change As restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 522,688 (39,122) 483,566
 Construction in progress 13,933 (55) 13,878
 Investment properties 9,820 - 9,820
 Land use rights 15,252 (4,827) 10,425
 Alumina purchasing rights 2,745,755 - 2,745,755
 Interests in jointly-controlled companies - 117,136 117,136
 Interests in associated companies 87,242 - 87,242
 Long-term receivables 32,100 - 32,100
 Available-for-sale financial assets 476,084 - 476,084
 Deferred income tax assets 15,401 - 15,401

  3,918,275 73,132 3,991,407

Current assets
 Inventories 897,057 (152,310) 744,747
 Trade and bills receivables 1,344,290 (719,055) 625,235
 Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 620,639 (21,729) 598,910
 Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 2,489 (2,240) 249
 Derivative financial instruments 20,146 (6,233) 13,913
 Pledged bank deposits 41,145 (554) 40,591
 Cash and cash equivalents 2,880,370 (184,431) 2,695,939

  5,806,136 (1,086,552) 4,719,584

Total assets 9,724,411 (1,013,420) 8,710,991

 - 17 -

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2.   Changes in accounting policy (Continued)

(a) Interests in jointly-controlled companies (Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2007 (Continued)

  As previously
reported

Effect of
change As restated

  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Capital and reserves attributable to the

Company’s equity holders
 Share capital 102,936 - 102,936
 Reserves 6,205,156 - 6,205,156

  6,308,092 - 6,308,092
Minority interest 251,828 - 251,828

Total equity 6,559,920 - 6,559,920

Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income 25,064 - 25,064
 Derivative financial instruments  11,563 - 11,563
 Deferred income tax liabilities 140,159 (7,932) 132,227
 Bank borrowings 475,799 - 475,799

  652,585 (7,932) 644,653

Current liabilities
 Trade and bills payables 828,612 (62,559) 766,053
 Accruals, receipts in advance and other

payables

440,977 (11,910) 429,067
 Advances from banks for bills discounted  478,260 (428,746) 49,514
 Amounts due to ultimate holding

company and fellow subsidiaries 8,679 (531) 8,148
 Derivative financial instruments  5,612 - 5,612
 Income tax liabilities 30,938 (4,766) 26,172
 Bank borrowings 718,828 (496,976) 221,852

   2,511,906 (1,005,488) 1,506,418

Total liabilities  3,164,491 (1,013,420) 2,151,071

Total equity and liabilities  9,724,411 (1,013,420) 8,710,991

Net current assets  3,294,230 (81,064) 3,213,166

Total assets less current liabilities  7,212,505 (7,932) 7,204,573

 - 18 -

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2.   Changes in accounting policy (Continued)

(a) Interests in jointly-controlled companies (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2007

 As previously

reported
Effect of
change As restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 4,981,210 (1,474,300) 3,506,910
Cost of sales (4,419,491) 1,434,426 (2,985,065)

Gross profit 561,719 (39,874) 521,845

Selling expenses (40,957) 3,866 (37,091)
Administrative expenses (72,480) 2,890 (69,590)
Other income 9,415 - 9,415
Other gains  – net 20,498 (584) 19,914
Reversal of provision for impairment of
alumina purchasing rights 257,622 - 257,622

Fair value losses on convertible bonds (182,032) - (182,032)

Operating profit 553,785 (33,702) 520,083

Finance costs – net (58,239) 15,317 (42,922)
Share of post-tax profits less losses of
jointly-controlled companies - 15,444 15,444

Share of post-tax profits of associated
companies 20,818 - 20,818

Profit before income tax 516,364 (2,941) 513,423
Income tax expense (60,214) 2,941 (57,273)

Profit for the period 456,150 - 456,150

Attributable to:
   Equity holders of the Company 451,026 - 451,026
   Minority interest 5,124 - 5,124

 456,150 - 456,150

Earnings per share for profit

attributable to equity holders of
the Company
- Basic HK 26.1 cents - HK 26.1 cents

- Diluted HK 26.0 cents - HK 26.0 cents

 - 19 -

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2.   Changes in accounting policy (Continued)

(b)  Appropriation to PRC statutory reserves

In previous years, the Group’s PRC subsidiaries reported their share of statutory
reserves appropriations made by the entities consolidated in their consolidated
financial statements based on the respective equity interests held by them in these